




0 

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 
KNOW ALL PEOPLE BY THESE PRESENTS: 

COUNTY OF AUSTIN 

The undersigned has been appointed as one of the substitute trustees to foreclose the 
following described Deed of Trust lien. The original deed of trust was executed by Marlene Janet 
Sarres, aka Marlene J. Sarres to Herman Torres, Trustee. It was dated November 6, 2019, and 
executed for the benefit of the Beneficiary, GL&L Holdings LLC, a Texas limited liability 
company. The deed of trust was duly recorded under Clerk's File No. 195064, of the Official 
Public Records of Real Property of Austin County, Texas, it was executed to secure the payment 
of that one certain promissory note in the original principal amount of $700,000.00. Default has 
occurred under the note and deed of trust. 

Either I, or Meagan L. Randle or Ebbie Murphy will, as Substitute Trustee under said Deed 
of Trust, in order to satisfy the indebtedness secured thereby, foreclose the deed of trust lien and 
sell the property (together or in separate parcels) on Tuesday, August 1, 2023 (that being the first 
Tuesday of said month). The sale will be at public auction to the highest bidder for cash, (however, 
the beneficiary will be allowed to make credit bids). The sale will be held in the area designated 
by the County Commissioners Court for deed of trust foreclosures, at the hour of 1 :00 p.m. or 
within three hours thereafter of that day. The property is described as follows: 

0.611 acre of land, more or less, being all of Lot One (1) and Two (2), and a portion of Lot 
Three (3) of Block Forty-three (43) of the "Town (City) of Sealy," recorded in Volume "X", 
Page 6 of the Deed Records of Austin County, Texas, San Felipe De Austin Town Tract, A5, 
"City of Sealy", Austin County, Texas; subject tract being the residue of that tract described 
in Deed to Jerry Mazac and wife, Mary Geraldine Mazac, recorded in Volume 3 81, Page 876, 
Deed Records, Austin County, Texas. Said tract of land being more particularly described by 
metes and bounds on Exxhibit "A". 

Executed June 6, 2023. 

ffu~w L -ilCZ0C\UJ 
Richard Melamed, Substitute Trustee 
P.O. Box 3130 
Bellaire, Texas 77401 
(713) 884-0104 
rm@rmatty.com 

I llllll lllll lll!l lllf 111111111111111111111111 
4790462 

SIE:6$ 

ZOH JUL 10 PM 3: 50 

0. ! /1 ! 

~ .• ,t£-L- li}i1..d.Q-(Ui0) 
COUNTY CLERK 

AUSTIN COUNTY, CLERK 

---------------------------------- --



Date: 

Trustee: 

Trustee's Address: 

Mortgagee: 

Note: 

Deed of Trust 

Date: . 

Grantor: 

Mortgagee: 

Recording 
information: 

Property: 

County: 

Date of Sale 
(first Tuesday of month): 

o. 
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE -

July 10, 2023 

SIDNEY LEVINE 

' 
110 Main, Suite 201 
P. 0. Box 592 
Sealy, Texas 77474 

SMSCO HOLDINGS, LLC 
· c/o Kelly Meadows 

P. 0. Box 427 
Sealy, Texas 77474 

Real Estate Lien Note dated March 26, 2021 in the principal 
amount of $355,000.00, executed by K & B Capital, LLC, and 
payable to the order of SMSCO Holdings, LLC 

March 26, 2021 

K & B Capital, LLC 
c/o Robert L. Kattula 
14100 23 Mile Rd. 
Shelby Township, Michigan 48315 

. SMSCO Holdings, LLC 
c/o Kelly Meadows 
P. 0. Box427 
Sealy, Texas 77474 

Filed with County Clerk of Austin County, Texas on May 13, 
2021 under Instrument No. 212688 in the Official Public 
Records of Austin County, Texas 

7.2564 acres located in the Martin M. Kenney S.urvey, Ab~ct i ffi 
352, Austin County, Texas, and being more fully describ~ in °'S~ d 
EXHIBIT "A-1" attached hereto and made a part herEUjlf fie all ~it 
intents and purposes. ~~ _ ,;: ... :J~~ §. 

): 1r-C 

:r;U . ~5~ 
Austin County, Texas ;=J ~o-

., ~ S:Utij 

August 1, 2023 
i ~~ 

.·:., 

·~ ..... 

,, ,.. 



.. 
0 0 

---·· ····· . 

Tir'ne of Sale: 10:00 AM. 

Place of Sale: Inside the foyer of the Austin County Courthouse, One East 
Main Street, Bellville, Texas 77418, or as designated by the 
County Commissioners' Court 

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE 

UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, 

INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE·TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE 

NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF 

THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE 

ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY. 

Sidney Levine is Trustee under the Deed of Trust. Mortgagee has instructed 
Trustee to offer the Property for sale toward the satisfaction of the Note. · 

Notice is given that on the Date of Sale, Trustee will offer the Property for sale at 
public auction at the Place of Sale, to the highest bidder for cash, "AS IS." THERE WILL BE 
NO WARRANTY RELATING TO TITLE, POSSESSION, QUIET ENJOYMENT, OR THE LIKE FOR THE 
PERSONAL PROPERTY IN THIS DISPOSITION. The sale will begin at t}ile Time of Sale or not later 
than three hours thereafter. This sale will be conducted su ·~ct to the right of rescission 
contained in Section 51.016 of the Texas Property Code. 

m)1tlSiGt 

2023 JUL r I . PM 3:: 02 

, ~cou~ .. Cvu;&r1 .. Q4> 
· · ... UNTi CLERK .. 

AUSTIN COUNT'f CLERK' 

' ' .~11 
.' 

SID Y L'. INE, Trustee 
110 Main Street 
P. 0. Box 592 
Sealy, Texas 77474 
(979)885-2989 



: i)' ' • 

"!. ••• 

,111:'2-lirU~ .# 212GSS P~9e 9 of·~ 0 

, 
. .Being a 7 !25Ci·1 acres (J 16090.05 square tbct) rhlcl of land out o(the Martin M, Kenney Survey. 

Abstract.352; Austin Co1111ty, Texiis, being·oul ofliS7.2SS acre 1r:11:1 which ifa pnriiun ofa called i12.6 
acre tiucl of land dqsc,rlbcd liy D~d.r~cqrdcd i11 Volume JS, Page SOO of tho Deed Records of Au:itin 
C~unty1 Tc.'<as, and'a portion ofu 46 acre truct of Jund described by·Pelldrcci>rded in Volume )4, fnge 
2J7 ofU1e Deed Records bf Austin C.oupty~ 'l'exos. ond being more J\llly. described by mc;lcs and ho·unds 
as follows with the ba~s of bearing bcing,the soi1thwest line of said ~7.2ss acre truct of fond, being 
North 45 deg; 1.6 rnin. 07 sec .. Wcsr: 

.BBGINNING at a fixed 112 inch iron '.rod rµarking the nprtli corri~r of the.said 57 .2SS acre tr~ct 
of land, also marking lhc north cumar uflhe s11id 46:0·acro tract of land, olso niarking the intersection 
ofthe southeast risbt-of-way line of PM 2 I 87i;md the SOUlb right-of-way line cifBNSF Rnilrond ( I 00. 
feel ROW); TxDOT concrct~ 111onumeu1 bcai-s North 48 deg.391nin. 0 I sec •• 2.46'fe'ct~ 

' . ~· ' . 
THENCE Norili 58 deg. 37 ~in. 31 sec.·Bnst,'with 1he 11orthc11st line oflhe said S7,25S acre 

tracl orland,'also being the northeast line oflhc .said 46.0 acre tract of land, also being the south rlghi
of·way line 11,r lhc.snld BNSF R!lilroad (100 ieel ROW), 11 lotal distruico of I 062.82 ·teet to a lbund· l/2 
inch iron rod marking the Point of Curvature ofn curve lo the leftf ·~ . 

THBNCE with the nr~ ofa curvo to the left, being ll1e-·11C1r11Jcnst line ofthi: said S1.2SS nc'rc 
tract qf lund, also being the norchc11St line of'the·suid 46;0 tracf of lm1d, also·bcing the south right-of
way lino ofthc:sai~,1;lNSF IJ,ailroag (IOO"foet ROW), having a-radius of.220~:86 feet;o central ang.lii 
of6 di:g. 23 min. 40 sec;, an nrc icngt!1 of24S.85 feet; a chord.bearing of South GI deg. 49 min. 22 sec. 
fiosl and a·cht1rd length nf24S.72 foot in a.fo11nd l/2 inch iron rod marking the eRSt canier of the snid 
57.2SS ncre troct of land, mid 'marking the ens.t comerorthc herein described frnct of land; 

THE!'JC~ South 45 .deg. 41 min. 01 sec. West, with !he southeust line of Ilic said S7.2SS acre 
trapt of land, also being !he nonhwcsl ·line bf lhe said JS.238 ocre tract 9f land, n total distance of 
413.93 fcol lo a set S/8 ·inch iron rod marKing tho south carrier of the herein 'descri~cd li'uct of l11nd, 
also marking: Ibo e11sl comer or s11id Tract S; • ·· 

THENCE, ~orth 45 deg. ,I (j niin. 07' sec. \Vjlst, wilh the northeast 'line ot' the said Troe!'· S, 11 

toral distance.of l2G7.S3 .feet to a set S/8 -inch iron rod lying the northwest li1111 oflho said 57.255· acre 
t~cl of Ian~. also being thi: nor1hwesi:l,it1e of the said' 46.d acre tract or fond, also bqlng 'tho souri1cast 
right-or-way line oftJie said FM 2187 nn~.11111rking the north corner of Tract 5, 1111d marking the west 
comer of the berein des1:ribed tmcl of land; 

TI-IBNCE, Narth·47 deg. 31 nlin."44 sec. I!i1s1 with the northwest lin9 of the ~aid ·s7.255-iicre 
tract of land, nlso·boing the northwest Une o.fthc said 46,0 acre tract of land, nlso befog tho s~uth~st 
right-of-way line oflhe said .FM 2187, a tot-al dista11co of98.4S reel.to the POINT PF BEGINNING 

, and c'ontalning,7.2SG4 acres (J 16090.IG square feet) of land. ' . 

Instru111ent· ·~ 212~88 
5/13/2021 10:.17 AH 

' 
• STATE OF TEXAS couim OF AUSTIN 

I certl't!1 that this fnstru1ent was filed on the 
dmte llli~ time stomped bg me ond uas recorded in the 
orricial.,Publfc Records or Austin Count!!, Texas. 

• Carrie Gre.,or, Count!I Cieri: 
:Aust'I ri Counh, Texas · 

.s;,J~~ 
c) Od-~-- bt)~ 


